

No. 22-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Theodore H. Frank

Counsel of Record

Anna St. John

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
RULES INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Plaintiffs sue Navient over its service of loans potentially eligible for Public Service Loan Forgiveness, and the parties settle.....	6
B. Yeatman objects to the settlement and class counsel’s fee request.....	11
C. The district court approves the settlement and redirects the attorneys’ fees to <i>cy pres</i>	13
D. The Second Circuit affirms.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The circuits are fractured over <i>cy pres</i>	18
II. The questions presented are important and recurring.	26

A.	Application of <i>cy pres</i> to class-action settlements is a poor fit for the doctrine.	27
B.	<i>Cy pres</i> creates improper incentives for class counsels and district judges.....	28
C.	<i>Cy pres</i> raises First Amendment concerns that the Second Circuit improperly dismissed.	30
D.	Class members benefit when courts preclude <i>cy pres</i> abuse.	32
E.	The circuit split encourages forum-shopping and has cost class members hundreds of millions of dollars.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A	
	Opinion, <i>Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp. et al.</i> , Nos. 20-3765-cv, 20-3765-cv (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2022).....	App. 1a
	Appendix B	
	Final Approval Order, <i>Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.</i> , No. 18-cv-9031-DLC-BCM (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020).....	App. 24a
	Appendix C	
	Order, <i>Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.</i> , Nos. 20-3765, 20-3766 (2d Cir. Oct. 7, 2022)	App. 32a

Appendix D

Judgment, *Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.*,
Nos. 20-3765, 20-3766
(2d Cir. Oct. 14, 2022)App. 34a

Appendix E

Excerpts of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23App. 36a

Appendix F

Excerpt of Fairness Hearing Transcript, *Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.*, No. 18-cv-9031-DLC-BCM (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2020)App. 39a

Appendix G

Settlement Agreement and Release, *Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.*, No. 18-cv-09031-DLC-BCM (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2020)App. 47a

Appendix H

Term Sheet and PSLF Project Proposal for Cy Pres Recipient in *Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.* Settlement, *Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.*, No. 18-cv-09031-DLC-BCM (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2020)App. 93a

Appendix I

Objection of William Yeatman to the Proposed Class Action Settlement and Attorneys' Fee Request, *Hyland, et al. v. Navient Corp., et al.*, No. 18-cv-09031-DLC-BCM (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2020)App. 103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>AFT v. DeVos</i> , No. 5:20-cv-455 (N.D. Cal.)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23, 32
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013).....	33
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , No. 11-cv-01842, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40415 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020)	35
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	17, 20, 33
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , No. C 10-00672, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011).....	30
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	22, 23, 24, 33
<i>In re Google Plus Profile Litig.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-06164-EJD, 2021 WL 242887 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2021).....	33
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 23
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	31
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	4, 30, 32
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468, 475 (5th Cir. 2011)	3, 20, 21
<i>Knell v. FIA Card Servs, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-00426, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217452 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020).....	35
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	31
<i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 3-cv-2496, 2020 WL 6688838 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020).....	35
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 23
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Lawson-Ross v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 955 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	16, 17, 20, 26
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Norcia v. Samsung Telcoms. Am., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-00582, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135256 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 20, 2021).....	35
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	31
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 21, 27, 32, 33, 34
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No.1:11-cv-07972 (N.D. Ill.)	34
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2820, 2013 WL 12121865 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013)	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , 967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	27
<i>St. John v. Jones</i> , No. 22-___ (U.S.) (<i>cert. pending</i>).....	iii, 17, 26, 36
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-md-02672-CRB (N.D. Cal.).....	35
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. SEIU</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Weingarten v. DeVos</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02056 (D.D.C.).....	9, 11

RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 17, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	i, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	i, 5, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	iii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4).....	12, 13
U.S. Const., amend. 1	2, 3, 4, 11, 15, 18, 30, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07.....	23
Chasin, Chris J., <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	29
Frankel, Alison, <i>By Restricting Charity Deals, Appeals Courts Improve Class Actions</i> , Reu- ters (Jan. 12, 2015)	34
Kidd, Jeremy & Chas Whitehead, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 58 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People’s Money</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 26, 2007)	30
Redish, Martin H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	29
Smith, D. Brooks, <i>Class Action and Aggregate Litigation: A Comparative International Analysis</i> , 124 Penn St. L. Rev. 303 (2020)	28
